public salaries, which is likely to rise further to about 60% of operating spending following a budgeted rise in public

sector pay in 2011. Nevertheless, the city's demonstrated ability to stick to spending targets mitigates the rigidness

of the spending budget. Flexibility on the capital side is slightly greater, with capital spending reaching 23%-25% of

total expenditures in 2010-2011. In our view, this could present possibilities for cost-cutting.

Budgetary performance

We expect Novosibirsk to continue to deliver moderate budgetary performance over the medium-term.

In our base-case scenario, a recovering economy, growing inflation, and still strong fiscal grants from the oblast

budget are likely to result in some moderate revenue growth in 2011-12. Importantly, due to ongoing federal reform

of pay-roll taxation, our base-case forecast remains conservative on the PIT side. As in 2010, recovering property

markets are likely to allow Novosibirsk to generate stronger capital revenues in 2011-2012. Nevertheless, we believe

that the role of the oblast and federal budgets will be key in supporting the city's investment program (including

such projects as the new bridge and the metro).

www.standardandpoors.com/ratingsdirect 5

861417 | 301138103

Novosibirsk (City of)

Given the budgeted rise of public salaries and rising costs, our base-case scenario expects the stabilization of

operating margins at 3%-5% of operating spending, a moderate level by international standards. This assumption

factors in the continuation of cautious budgetary policies and moderate revenue flow. The conservative 2011-2013

city budget justifies some further confidence in such developments, at least in the medium-term.

With expected co-financing -- both in terms of subsidies and loans -- from higher-tier governments, the city's capital

program is likely to expand in nominal terms but stabilize in relative terms in 2011-2013, accounting for 23%-25%

of total spending. This will result in only moderate deficits after capital accounts of 4%-6% of revenues over the

medium term.

Liquidity, Debt Management, Debt Burden, And Contingent Liabilities

We regard Novosibirsk's liquidity position as having a 'neutral' impact on the ratings. The city's free cash and

committed bank facilities comfortably cover direct debt repayment needs over the next 12 months.

Despite historically low cash reserves, accounting on average for two-three weeks of budgeted operating spending,

the city has secured a wide range of bank facilities. As of mid-March 2011, Novosibirsk had a number of committed